

SC 286/2024
STATE Vs. AZAD AND ANR.
FIR No. 62/2024
PS Tilak Marg

01.06.2026

There are four time bound cases listed before the court today.

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Suresh Sisodiya, Ld. counsel for both accused persons.

Accused Azad is present on bail.

Accused Saddam is absent.

An application for exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of accused Saddam on the ground that he is not well. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Exemption allowed for today only.

PWs Ct. Sachin and Ct. Gaurav are present but discharged unexamined due to evidence to be recorded in four time bound trial cases. They be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Matter be listed for PE on **03.12.2026**.

(This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.)

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
01.06.2026/r